
The State of New Hampshire
Insurance Department

21 South Fruit Street, Suite 14
Concord, NH 03301

m
MiM
•••• V.

David J. Bettencourt

Commissioner

Keith £. Nyhan
Deputy Commissioner

December 9, 2023

His Excellency, Governor Christopher T. Sununu
and the Honorable Council

State House

Concord, New Hampshire 03301

REQUESTED ACTION

Authorize the New Hampshire Insurance Department (NHID) to enter into a contract with Lewis
& Ellis, (Vendor #218881) of Piano, Texas, in the amount of $220,465 for consulting services
effective upon the later of January 1, 2024 or Governor and Coimcil approval through June 30,
2027. 100% Other Funds.

The funding is anticipated to be available for Fiscal Years 2024, 2025, 2026, and 2027
in account Department of Insurance Administration - Other Funds, subject to
legislative approval of the next two biennial budgets, with the authority to adjust
encumbrances in each of the State fiscal years through the Budget Office, if needed and justified.

FY2024 FY2025 FY2026 FY2027

Department of Insurance Administration -
Other Funds

02-24-24-240010-25200000-046-500464

Consultants

$76,465 $44,000 $50,000 $50,000

EXPLANATION

This contract is requested to support the Department's review and evaluation of legislative
proposals to mandate health insurance benefits under RSA 400-A:39-b. Upon receiving a
request from a standing committee of the house or the senate having jurisdiction over the
proposal, or at the discretion of the commissioner, the Department conducts a review and
evaluation of the proposed mandated health benefits and must produce a report that includes
discussion of the social and economic impacts, as well as the medical efficacy of mandating the
new benefit.

Telephone 603-271-2261 Fax 603-271-1406 • TDD Access: Relay NH 1-800-735-2964

www.nh.gov/insurance



The Request for Proposals for this project was posted on the NHID's website and sent to the
Department's RFP distribution list on October 31, 2023. The Department received four
proposals. The proposals were evaluated on November 22, 2023, by NHID staff familiar with the
project using a scoring system described in the RFP. The Lewis & Ellis LLC proposal was the
winning bid, having received the highest score.

The NHID respectfully requests that the Governor and Council authorize funding for this
consulting work. Your consideration of the request is appreciated.

Respectfully submitted,

:;S-:
David J. Bettencourt -

Commissioner • ' ■ ^

r _ ■■■:.

■  V.' .-i : ".J ■ 'V.

•V : ■



Bid scoring meeting held on 11/22/2023. \ -

;.NHID.Reviewers:. . Alexander Feldvebej/lhsurance.tornpany Examiner JV
Michelle Heaton, Health Policy and Law Legal Counsel

:  .iason Dexter, Director of Life arid Health :
■ Jason Aziz, Directdr of Health Economics: ■ . .

VENDOR

Proposed
Approach to the

Project
(25%) .

Qualihcations

arid Experience
(30%)

Technical

Experience
. (20%) .

Bid Price-.

Simple ■
Bid Price-

Complex

Price

Proposal' .

.  (25%)

TOTAL

SCORE

(100% or
Points)

NOTES :

V RF'^2023-6rNHID Analysis pf Proposed State Health B^efit Mandates

BerryDunn . ; ■$56,200
: V ;(17b hfs) ■

$90,750
(270 hrs) 10 82

Freedman "r15' $30,237
■: (13b^hrs)

i  $50,070
;  (187 hrs) 12 70

Leyvis & Ellis ■  : $22,100:
(85 hrs)

$44,200
(170 hrs) 23 ■  93

NoyaRest $8,416.75
(45 hrs)

$28,050.50
(140 hrs) 25 85
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FORM NUMBER P-37 (version 2/23/2023)

Notice: This agreement and all of its attachments shall become public upon submission to Governor and
Executive Council for approval. Any information that is private, confidential or proprietary must
be clearly identified to the agency and agreed to in writing prior to signing the contract,

AGREEMENT

The State of New Hampshire and the Contractor hereby mutually agree as follows:

GENERAL PROVISIONS

1.1 State Agency Name

New Hampshire Insurance Department
1.2 State Agency Address

21 South Fruit Street, Suite 14
iConcorcl, NH 03301

1.3 Contractor Name

Lewis & Ellis, inc.

i 1.4 Contractor Address
6600 Chase Oaks Blvd, Suite 150
Piano, TX 75023-2383

1.5 Contractor Phone

Number

972-850-0850

11.6 Account Unit and Class
02-24-24-240010-25200000-
046-500464
!

!

1

j 1.7 Completion Date
June 30, 2027

1.8 Price Limitation

$220,465

1.9 Contracting Officer for State Agency

Vlichetfe Heaton, Esq.

1.10 State Agency Telephone Number

303-271-2399

1.11 Contractor Signature

Date ip-h

1.12 Name and Title of Contractor Signatory

\ctKU Hi/jktS/Vrce ?ft5rdeB-l'
1.13 State Agency Signature

Date: 12/11/2023

1.14 Name and Title of State Agency Signatory

iD.J. Bettencourt, Commissioner
1
1

1.15 Approval by the N.H. Department of Administration, Division of Personnel (if applicable)

By: Director, On:

1.16 Approval by the Attorney General (Form, Substance and Execution) ((/■a/jp/lcaWe^

By: , AAG On: 12/11/2023

1.17 Approval by the Governor and Executive Council (if applicable)

G&C Item number: G&C Meeting Date:

Page 1 of 4
Contractor Initials lil_

Date



2. SERVICES TO BE PER-EOl^ED.. The State of thereof, and shall be the only,aiid the, com^Hampshire acting through'the. agency identified :in block .1,1. Gdnltactor ixjE the: Sei^ices.;
; ("State'0, ehgages.c6ntoctoridentifieddn;blbck l;:3 C'Gdntractor:0 y.T any amounts
to perfoimi.arid the Gondactor shall perfbrm/the woA of . odierWise payable to the Contractor undep this Agreement those ■ • , v

■ goods,, or both; identified and more particularly described; in ithe liquidated ainOunts required or permWed: by^ N-IJ:; RSA 80:7
attached EXHIBIT B vvhich is incoiporated herein byVrefefencc' through RSA 80;7rC or any other provision of law. : • ,
("Services"). ' ̂ •. -' ' , ' . ' " ' : ■ 5.4 The State's liability under this Agreement shall be limited to ^ V

.  " ' monetary damages not to excbed the total fees paid. The Coiitractor.
■ 3. EFFECTIVE DATE/COMPLE^ GF SERVICES. - agrees- that It has an; adequate remedy at Jaw- for any breach of ftis . , •
3.1' Notwithstanding.' ̂  Of ;thia;-.Agfeeraent to the Agreement .by the , State and thereby .waiyes any . rigto to specific:. | ,
contrary,. and . Subject- to the.: approval: Of^ the.; Qpverapr and, .'perfprmaricebr other equitable reniedibs against thc^State. . , v
Executive Council of the State of New Hampshire, if applicable, . s. ; .0. '. o- ..O, : -0. ■
this Agreement, ahd all Obligations of the parties hereunder. shall ; 6.:C0MPUANGE:BY.G0NT^CT0R:WITH LAWS AND ; ; .O:::.' .
beconN effectiye onfhejdate the. Governor ;and.Exe;cubve.Councii '^OULATipNS/EQLALEh^ .
'approve this .Agreement,.unless no such approval is required,, in ;OPPd:RTUNITY. . . / . . ; ' , , . ,
which case-the'Agreement shall become efTective on the date the , 6.1.: In OoOnectipn: with the perfofinance of the Services, Uie ;.,
Agreement is si^ed by the State Agency as shown in .bidck 1.13 ; C6ntracfpr .shall; cbrnply .with .aU .applicable statvites, Inws, ; ; , .
'("Effective'Date")! ' i A ■ , . ". ;A : • regoWiohs, ,at^ ;<Kdets Of. foetal, state, OdiiOty ;cit menicvpal.^^7^^^ :
3I2 IftheCoriti'acbf cpmmcnces the Sefvic'es pripf tp the Effectiye OtitliofitieA which any obiigatiprt mr- duty upon the ^

. DatelOll Services perfbhned by the tCpntractpr prior to ^ Contractor, including,, but nPf:iimited -to, ciyil: rights:and equal A , ; : ■
V Effective Date shall beipeffprnied at the sole rishof the Contractq . empibymentoppoihimtylawsandtheGPveniQr'sordebpn.RespeGt^ . ^
and in the event that this'Agreement does not becpnie effectiyC, the ahd .Civility , ih tlie Wprkplace,. ExeOntive order 2020^01.; hi, . .
State shall liave. no' liability to the Contractor, including without .addition, if tiiis Agreement is funded ;in any, part by monies, of .thp . ... .. . , '
limitation^ iny obligatiPn to. pay. the Contractor; for any costs., United .States, the .Contractor shall comply witii. ah Tederal . ^ ̂ :

■ Incurred or Services peribrnied.. A A A A .: ; A : A ■ ; executive ord^s;.ruies;regulatipns andjstatu^s; and tvith^^M^
; 3.3 Contractor must cdmplete ah Services by the; GompietiPn Date regulations and.guidelines as die State or the United $tato
speciEed m block 1.71 ■ A . ' ■ implement these; regulations; The Cbntracfor. shaifals^ Poniply

; V" 'a - i A: - .:'A ; ;■■ . AAV- - '"withdl applicableintPhectualproijeity laws,. A;; - - A. "
■; 4.' CONDltiONAL NATURE"OF AGI^EMENT.' . A.:?.-During; the;term' pf this, Agfeement,.'the,Contractor shah, not; .. . A ; . '
Nptwithstanding any provision of this A^eemPnt tP die-contrary, ■discnminate ; against employees ' Pr apphcants. for enaptoympnt f, ; .y ,;ah obligations 6ftheEtate:hereunderj including, WithPutlimitation, because; of age, se.x, sexunl orientation, face, cpJpr, mafiial status, ; '
the continuance ofpayments hereiindef, are .contingentuppnthe- .phj^ical of mental. disability, feligious' creed,.national origin,

' ayailability and cdndnu^-appropficidoncf to event shall ; .igcndef; idpntity,;' pf gepd^ Cxj^essipH, . and will take- affirmatiyp A .i,: ;
the ;Stnte be hable for-aiiy paymerits hereiuider.iiilexcess'of su.ch .a tP preyent isucbrdiscfimmadon^^ unless.;e)^empt by; state of. ... ;;avaiiaifle appropriated- fun^ tjie . event of . a reduction . ;or - federal law., The Contractor, shall ensure any; suhcoiitrtictors . . A . ■ - .

A tetmiination pfapprppnatedfiinds.by any state or federal legislative .■compiy'iyith.thesenofidiscrimination.fequifemeiits.;;;
-. pr;executiye action that reduces, ehminateAof»fherwise ;niodifies. , A!3; NoA;bayme^ of. valiip .rby ;Contractor or - its :; -

■ die appfopriation tor a'vah of funding for thikAgreement and . representatives in connectioil with.this Agfe.emenf have or shall be ;
: die Scope tor Setyicpsprovided In EXHlBlTBf in:^ or in part;- ;lnade;which have:the purpose or effect.pf pubUc br^conimercial.; ;, ;A

the State shah have' the right to widtobl.d'payinent untii such funds' ;bribery, of acceptafice of or acquiescence in extortion, kickbacks, ..
beconie availableAif .ever, and shall haverthe rigk to .reddcemf A pr other unlawfui of improper: mean's of obtaining business.

■  'terminate dio Semccn under thik:Agreenienf m ; 6;4A;The.Contractoragfees to permit the Statetof; United States y ;;
■ living the Contfactor.nQtice ofsuch reduction or termination. .- The : .acceskfo any of the Gontractor's books, records and accounts for ; . ;
; State shah not be feguirfedto transfer funds ftom apV Pther ncepunf;;the-purpose;pf.aSc;^ cqmpliarice wito tfiis . Agreenient and; ;;
'"'■ox soufceio the Account identified, in block ;1.6 in tlie-eyent fbndk ah ibics, .regulations and ofderkpertaining.tp the .coyenantSj.tehiiS'.AiniiiatAccpunt'afereduced'brunavah^^^ ; A ;Atond:conditipns-^ A. - ,';-. A-A;.-;' A.'.;. A A.-. ; -lA

'■ :-:5.GONTRAGTPRICfe/PRICE;LmlTATipN(P^YMENti' ; .';'7.:ire A-! .';-A
5.1 The contract price, niethod of payinehf; and terms pfpaymcnt .Tri The Gontractof shall ;at its own expense pfoytoe all personnel . ; .

.  are identified and more' pkrticuiariy described in -EXHlBiT C . necessaryrtp perform the Servicek The Contractor warrants that all . ;
A which ;isincbrpototed herein by refereffce. A ■ -; . personnel engaged in die Services shah be quahfied to pertornidio ; . ' :

5.2 -Nptovithstaiiding any provisipfi in this ; Agreemefit. to 'the Services, and shah be properly licensed and otherwise authorized
Acpfitrary. toiwi ttotwithstaudiftg dufikiie clrcutastaaces,' in tm ' . . ; :

event shah the. total of ah payhierits audibfized, of actually fnade: 7:2 The, Cpntractifig Qffiecf. specified in .block. 1.9, Of dpy
■A her.eunderi exceed .the.'Pri'ce-Limita'tiPh-set forth in block; .L-S.-. The - successor,' shall be the.'-State's,'point of .contact pertaining to ;this ■-. - , . ; . .-;
.  payment by the State of the contfact price shah be the only and the Agreement. .; . . y ;. . • ;; .

complete reimbursement to the Contractor for ah expenses, of ■. ■ j.vA'
■ Avhatevcr'nature incurred, by .the'Cdnfractorfh die'perfqrhi^ce' , ^ • AA; A ■ ' '..A: A .

- ' ' .' -A: - ■ A;-.AAA:-,;;Page.2.of4- - - ;:. .A" - ; ; -■ ■ • .A A .;. A; -. A-'f fA
A. A" - i-- . Contractor Initials ' ' ;

.A A- . ;A.;'.a ;A.'A r. ;. 'A'AA.;a .A-AA,;.'''- aA aA; .A; pate\p:[cv. .A. AA'- ^-



8, EVENT OF DEFAULT/REMEDIES. ; 10,2 All data and any, Property ,which has been receive^.ft^
■ : ; - . ' i&yMoi^ br ind^ or pmissions of the ::Statei ,dr:purch^ba W

,  , iContra^ event of fcfeiult hcreundef;(''Event -.Agreement, sM
of Default"); ' - ^ \ to the State upon demand or upon termination of this Agreement,

;  ■ : . 8.1.1 failure to perform the Sci-vices satisfactorily or on schedule; ; for any reason. i . _ ; v, ^
8.1.2 failure to subi^it aiiy report re(luired hereUnder; ahd/6r . ;■ 10.3 .Disclosure of'data^ infonnation and p.tHer records shall be ■

. 8.i'i3ifailure to perform^any bthcr cbvOnant, tenti or cpnditiorL .of .governed byiNiH. RSA chapter, 91-A and/pr bther applicable law.
■  ' ' this Agreement. " . ! Disclosure requires prior written approval pf tite State.

8.2 Upon die occurreitcc of ally Event of Default, the Slate hiay • :,V- '; f
teke any onb,:brmpre}pr.allipfthe fOlipwing ,actioh^^^ ' ■ ■ 11. GQNTRACt6!R'S, ;RELAT10N.TO,.T^ lii flie- :

'  ̂ 8.2.1 give the Cbiitrapt'br a Written notice specii^ing tlie Event of perforrnance of this Agreement the Goritractpr is in all reispeets ah :
: Default aild requiring it to be remedied within, in. the absence of a ; independent epntractoh and is neither ah ■agent'nor an employee, of

:  greater or dosser specificaiioni d^^ .thirty 00) calehdar days the State; NeithettheGohtractor.norany bfits pfficers. employees, . .
•  from the date of the nptice; and ifthe Event pf Default is hot timely agents or members, shall have authority; tobind the State or receive :

cured, terininate thikAgreement, .effective:^ .benefits,; workers' compensation ior other- emoluments
.  after giving the Contraetpr hotice of terrnination;; , . : prbvided by the State to its eniployees.. .

.  8.2;2-givefhe.Contractorawritten.ndtice:speci^drig'(he'Eyeritof. ;f
■Default aridi suspendirig. alr.paynients to .be made undpf this 12,;AS$rc.ISlMfEN.T/DELEGAT10N/SOTC0NTT^ ; .; Agfeemehtdhdprderingthattlieportiohbfthe.contfaetpricewhich 12.1 Cohtractbr shall provide the State wntten notice at least .fifteen -

;  . .would otherwise accrue tb^tlie Gbntractor. during the periodfrom • (15) calendar days before any prop6sed:assignntent, delegatiph, or ;'thcdate.pf suchm.ptie'e until sUeh time adthe .State deterinine other transfer of any' interest in .this ; Agreement; , No :sueh
tife^Contraptor has eiuedfheEvehf of Defauit shad never bdpaid '.assignmOT^ delegation,pr other transfer shall boeffecdye without:

s  : to die Contractor; : '.'f ■ ■■ :;■ ; ■ the written consent of the State. f ■ ; .
812.3 give the Cphtractbr a written notice specifying the Event.of 12.2 For purposes of paragraph 12, a Change of Contiol shall, ;fDefauU and set off against any odicrpbligatidns the State ihay owe. constitute assighrrient; "Change of Cpritrpf'meu^^^ (u) mbrgef, .

'  : ■ to .the Cdnfracfor.ariy Hamaorpg the State suders by ;feason ;of any , cdnsbIidation, ot .a transaction of series bf related transactions in
; ■ - : Event of DefauiU aniPbt- ^ ' f f ;i h f i - ; f. ■ [ which a Mrd becomes iiie direct8.2.4 give the Cphtractbr a written notice specifying the Everit of . of .indirect bwher. Offifly percent-(50%> or more of the .voting

: Defaulf, treat the Agreement aslbreached, terminate the Agreement . :sh:afes Or similar equity interests; or co'iiib.ihed voting power of the.
:  ' and pufsUe:ahy of its remediesiat Idw or in equity, of bdth.' iy ;;: \ :Cohtractpf,; pr (b) the sale of all or substantiallynll of the assets, of

■  ,' ; •■ ■■ f -■':■ , the Gpritractor. ■ . • ;■' . ;.'■ ■ ■ ;■ i; ^ i'' ■;
■  f'9; TERMINATION; - ■ h'■.IV ; yi2;3 None ofthe Services shall be pubeohtracted by. thpCoritracibf .

:  ■ 9.1 Notwithstafidirig paragfaph 8; the. State. ;may, Vat. its .spjc . witlipulprior written notice and.cbnsent b.f the State; ; ;
. ; discretion; terminate the Agreement fpf. any reason, in whole or.in .12;'4. . The; .State is .entitled to copies of. all, subcpntracts, and

,  . . ; : part, by diirty (30) .calendar days .written notice to. the ebntractor: assignment a^eements and. shall nbt be bound; by any provisions
- V , , .that the State is ekerci^ng its option to terrninate the Agreement. : . ■ contained in a subcontract or an assignment.agfeement tb.wbicb it .,

9.2 in the event ofan early tcmiination of this Agreement for any is not a party. y'V. - ,■ V', .V"' -vV' , :v
reason othef than the completion of the Services, the Cpntraetor V:; - .vv : ;.v ■ ;;

•  . ■khali, at the-State's discfetibii, deliver to, the.Cdntractihg Officer, .'.13, .TN.DEMMFIG^ The Gpntractpr. shalMndenmify,
; . .: not later than fifteen (15) calendar days after the date of defend, and hold harmle.ss the State, its officers, and employees

i  'f termination, a report ("Tehninatioh Report") describing in detail from; and: against all actions, claimi damages, demands,
:■ air Services performed, and the contract;price earned, to and judgments, fines, liabilities, jbsfes, and qther expensps, including, y

including the date of termination. In addition,-'at'the .State's .without liihithtion, reaspnab.le,;attorrieys' , fees,,arising put of ;or ;
■, V discretion, the Contractor shall, within fi fteen (15) calendar days relating to this Agreement directly.or indirectly arising from death,

of notice of early termination, develop and submit to the State a personal injury, property damage, , intellectual property
■  ■ 'Vtrahsitibii plan for Services under.the Agreement.' , ,vmfringement,;orbthefc|aims asserted, against the State, its officers,..,

■  - - .' . . V v. . pf employees caused by the - acts or pmissions of negligence,
' ■ . . : .■ 10. property OWNERSIIIP/DISCEOSURE. ■ ." .; ' ■ f; ' reckless of willful misconduct,or fraud by the Contraetor, its ,

■  10;1 As used in this Agreement, the word ''Property'' shallbiean emplpyees'. agepts, of subcontractors, The State shall not be liable
'  all data, irifbrmatibh and things developed or obtained during the for any costs incurred by the, Contractor arising under- this.
V performance of, or acquired or,; developed^ by reason. of, this .paragfaph 13. Nofwithstanding fee Tbfcg^^ nothing herein

Agreernentpncluding/but not limifed to all studies, reports, fi les, coritaincd shall be deemed to constitutp a waiver of the State's
:  formulae, surveys, , maps, charts,.; . sound V recordings,; ' Video: sovereign immunity, which; iferiiuriity. is .hereby reseiWed ,to the

recordings, pictorial reproductions, drawings, analyses, graphic State; This covenant in paragraph 13 shall survive the tcmiination ■
representations, computer programs, computer printouts, notes, of this Agreement. . . y , ' . . ■

-  letters, memoranda, papers, and documents; all whether fini.shed or ;;y.,:y'. V,-; ; - V-yf . ■ V ,' ■ V, - ■. !-
■y ■ unfinished. - , -V f-V ., . i y- ';'. ; , .y

v.;.' .-:. - -VV-'.'v;,' --- Page 3 of 4 . ■ ■■ ■ ■ f"V. - 'G''---V - . y y ;v: r. ; - ; ;.y. ' v. y-V; ■V-' :G-';yy'. -... . ■ y ;- Contractor Initials "TH
•  . .V, v; ,-y y- . .V;!; vv V".; V v..'; -..;y : ■ : v; y . .. -.i ..; Date. {"Xl ^

■ . 1-



14. INSURANCE. ^ 8. AMENDMENT. This Agreement may be amended, waived or
HA The Contractor shall, at its sole expense, obtain and discharged only by an instmment in writing signed by the partie.s
continuously maintain m force, and shall lequne any subcontractor hereto and only after approval of such amendment, waiver oi

^ or assignee tc bbtain ahd^mamtaim'm force,-: the' fbllowingSlischarge: by the Gdyeniorhiid :
insurance: v New Hampshire unless no such approval is required under the
14.1.1 commercial general liabilitj' insurance against all claims of circumstances pursuant to State law, rule or policy. :
bodily ihjuiy, death or properly damage, in athountsofnol less than ; ■ ' ^
$1 000 000 her occuiTence and $2^000^660 aggregate or excess;." 19. CHOICE ;0F LAW :ANp FORUM. -
and - ': ; ■ 19.1 This Agreement shall te governed, interpreted and construed ■

■ 14.1.2 special cause oClpss cpyefage form covering all Property, in accordance ■yvith the ,laws of
siibject to subparagraph ■ lOi herem^ in an amount ribt'les^ diani 'whefe the■ Federal ■supremacy clau^ ; requires o%er\yise.' . The. ;
80% hf the wholeVreplacementvalue of the Property . : :i.. . ;: i. . . wb this,' Agreemehf is the wording chosen by; the14.2THe.pblicms:describedin:subparagraph l4.Therein,shallbe;oh :'paMes tp..expTess;their m^^^

Ipdlicy fomiahdM for use :in-the State of shall be appliM.agaiiistopih favor of a^^^
-' New Hampshire by the N.H: Depaftmeht of Insurance, andlissued '19.2 Any .actioiis ansihg put of; this Agreement; including the : ^vbyihsurers licensed in the State of New,Hampshire, l;'; ■ i;'- y; breach br:alleged;breaph;dierepf; may not besuhm^ed tobinding ^ : ;
'1,4.3 The Cpntractor: shall Eimish to :the; Contriicting Officer, arbitratiPii, but iiiust, instead, be brought and- maintained in the• identMed id :hlQck ' H^w.P?idtcv<lud\ shall
insurance for ail in.surancc required under this Agreement. At the have exclusive jurisdiction thereof. : Vyi 'A; ■ 'i;:
request of the Contracting Officer, or any successor, the Contractor ■ ■> ^
shall provide ccrtificate(s) of insurance for all renewal(S) of 20. CONFLICTING TERMS. In the event of a conflict bettveen
insurance required under this Agreement.: The certificate(s) of the terms of this P-37 form (as modified in EXHIBIT A) and any
insurance and any renewals thereof shall be attached and arc ; dtliefportion of this Agreement including,anyattachmehtMhprctp>
incorporated herein by reference. , - : . v ' the terms of the P-37 (as modified in EXHIBIT A) shall control.

: 15. WORKERS' COMPENSATION. ; ''1/ . 21, THIRD PARTIES. This Agreement is being entered into for;
ISA By signiiigthisagrccmcnt, fte Cpntractor agrees; certifies and (he spfe benefit of(he parties hereto, and nothing herein, express or; .
warrants that the Contractor is in compliance with or exempt front, implied, is intended to or will confer any legal or equitable right,
the requirements of N.H. RSA chapter 281-A ("fFo/lxw' benefit, or remedy of any nature upon any other person.

' Compensatidn"). ■ \ ['■ \ ■'■ •: ■ ■ ■,--■ ■ ■ ; '.j • ' ; ■■ ■ -, ■; ,■■; - ■' .
15,2 To the extent the Contractor is subject to the requirements of 22. HE.ADINGS. The headings throughout the Agreement arc lor
N:H. RSA chapter 281-A, Contractor .shall maintain, and require reference puipdses only, and the words contained therein shall in ; ,
any siibcontractor or assignee to secure and maintain, payment of no way be held to explain, modify, arhplify or aid in the
Workers' Compensation in connection with actiyitie,s which the iiiterpretation, construction or meaning of the prpvisions of this
person proposes to undertake pursuant to this Agreement. The Agreement. ; . r
Contractor shall furnish the Contracting Officer identified in block . • ■' v. ■ ; ,; • • ■: ; :,
1.9, Or' .any successor, \propE ■of ,;Workefs? Compensation;: iA ,the; , S.PECIAL,. .PRpViSION& . , Additional or ; ; ,n;iodifymg . :manner described, in-N.H, RSA chapter 28T^A and any rippficabie::, g^^
rcncwal(s) thereof, \yhich shall be attached and arc iricorpprated herein by reference. ■' ■ : ^: ;■;; ; ■ ■■ {A: '
herein by referehce;!ThpState4hall not,beFesppnHblbfbrp^mpM^^^ ■lll-ly:' I; ,--; V, i -

■  .M any Wdrkers': Gpmpensatiph premiunis or for any;other claim or M' - I'^^IPITH^^ ASSURA^
'  benefit for Cphtractpr; : pf , any 'subcontractor or emplpyee: of; ag;eiits and affiiiatesrshatl, at its own cost and expense; execute any : ;
: 5 rGohtractor;'Which ■ might:4rise under ^plicable: StatW of New^lidditibiiaT documents; hrid tpkb -such; ftirther. actions M tpay be ;

Hampshire Workers' Compe.nsatipn laws in cprincctioh with the ; -reasonably required, to Pany put die prpvismns of^^this Agffeenient
performance of the Services under this Agreement. and give effect to the transactions contemplated hereby.

16^ WAIVER OF BREACH, A Mate's failure tp -enfprfie its rights :, 25;; iSEVERABrLITY. .In Mp-event-any :df the prqvisiqnspf this ■■,. .with resjlecl to'dn^ single pr cohtihuiiig breach dfMis:AgreeMeht ,A^ by a ^urt/bf;competent JurEdirt^^^
shallnQt:actas aWhiyerbfdierightbftheSatetbiater:erifbrC6hny . iccmtrarW,to,ariy stMe or fedpM

: , such riglits or to enforce any other or any subsequent breach. I this Agreement will remain in full force and effect. ; ■ ;

17. NOTICE. Any iiotice by a paHy hereto to the'other party shall - 2^ -ENTIRE AGREEMENT; This Agreement,; which may be, :
( be deemed to ;Ua.ve; beAft dvilV deUveieii 'ot given At toa titoA: of: evAAttoAjltt a wambes: of e^wto VtbieF. ^11 ;be.;-

inailing by certifiedMaiLpbstage'MepaiM ib aljnited,States Post AleemedlV MiS'baV ,9^
: Office addressed to die parties at the addresses given hi blocks :l i2 ; uhdefStanding betweeii . tlie parties, and supersedes all prior ,

■ and 1.4 herein. ■ . agrccriicnts and understandings with respect to the subject matter
■■ ■ ■ ■ ■ - - ■ hereof.

Page 4 of 4
Contractor InitialsTta
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Agreement with Lewis & Ellis, LLC.

'/^Exhibit: Ai

Special Proyisiiahs-Moditetioiis,

i ■ Oyvnershlp andUse of pdcumknts. All- work product, repo^, work papers, record^, files,
!  i (focumertts,;:sciiediideSi.cdmp4atioris-^%^

X/i- -possession or controVof Cbi^Gtoppf its sub-cqnsult^^^^ P-;■ ! i. f Beivices: to bd:pffdyidedi; including

' ji: ^ ■■kmrity and ddi^dentiali^: ;GQn^toTjmddts; siib-c shall comply fully, with; ■;
■  ■ ; Security prpcgdttfes of E)ep^ent;(or that: bind the^epartinenQ in petfo^anee of ■

: ;"this alfeetheiit;■ Withr^jpect tO irdoimadiOmsup^ incohnectionwithithis . ^ ;
' Agreement and desigiiated^a^ c6rifidehtial,:0r whicli, Gpntractor^d:its sub-c^^^

;  ;■ ; should peasdnabiy believ^ eprifideritiafbased on
■  ; '6f its .disclosure, contractor and its subrconsuhahts a^ prptept tbe-pphfidp^

V': ■ : :miprni^ioh in: a reasonable; aod appropnate Wanhor, a^^^ PSO aiid; r^rpduce the ; ; ,
■: -iOonfideritial inipnnatiphbtily-as;:ifeeessaiy;tO perfo • : V ^

■  : 'A^eeifieirt nO htlier jjurpOke:! Without ekp^^ the
V: : -(^ntfaGtdr dhd its; subTcOhsidtantsfshail hpf:divblgO tp tliirdparties , ; ;

: - information ohtaihed b;f;Gpihrac^rO Of employees; V
-  : in thO Cpurse of peiibrrmngi wofkiinder this Agreem:ent ap^/pr the :Scppe^P

:  . seeimty prpcedtifekbusinesk^
; . V information in the Pdssossipn of,the pepattment., K

i: :;.cpnfidentiality, ■Contractor ;sh£aiti^-^
: ^ ^re^iewer(s), and'st!h-cOrhfactors.yCpntraet!shalh^

Vy:Aglkernehtih:Exhibitipv;The:prpwsiO^^^

III; ^hPuidid0cordd COntractor attd its sub shaif eohspit.with thp pepartnient-and
.  : obtain Department approval before disclpsure pf hhy records except as exppessiy
-  .provided for in this Agreement and the Scope of BeryiCes,. .:If GontmetOr^.d^

: epnsultants receives a request for reGordS, or a Subpoenaj GOntractof shall :fiiinish eOpies ;
\  of the fequest and of any recOrdsin its possession and its; sub-eOnsultants ppssessiOn that

are responsive,to the request to. the Pspartriient. Dppaftment w either defend the
■  • request or produce any piublic recprds or suhpoenaed feCOrds.to .the requesting party,-if, ■ ,

;  ' y • yariy of the records ate deter^ to be subg eci to disclosurk In:the that qjudge in a

Exhibit A yy^ y ̂  y^ page 1 of 2 Contractor Ihkials: TH
Analysis of Proposed State Health . A343-
■Benefit-Mandates



court of couipetent jurisdiction, orders Contractor or its sub-consultaiits to. produce
records in its possession directly to a court or other party, Contractor and its sub-
consultants shall comply with the order and shall furnish a copy of any records produced
to the Department.

Exliibit A
Analysis of Proposed State Health
Benefit Mandates

Page 2 of2.
-rviContractor Tnitials;

Date: vl \



Agreement with Eilisy

Exhibit B:

Scope of Seiwices

KICK-OET MEETING

meeting for. each assigned mattdate:. A kick-off meeting with the NHID will occur as soon as
possiBle, subject to scheduiirig, foliowirig the assi^nierit of a

■  ■

;  may want increased focus. ;

Reporting and deliverable requirements; and.

t&E's proposed woi^ plan including a.tinieline and periddic status updates fp ■
NHID.

After the kicK-off meeting, L&E will use'the iriformatidn learned to design an enhanced
: Aorkplati for the desired' services, .:L&iE,\vni keep N apprised of how the prqjectis
: progressing and wiiitesporided to NHII) inquiries in a timely ni^^ " .. .

"seOPfe OFTHEPRO^eTA- '^

The scbpe of work for a mandate !study pr^ect will require research relating to the soci^ ;ahd ■

carrier Of provider input. L&E will conduct appropriate reseafch as outlined below to analyze
the proposed mandate. ■ • .■. 'f!" Ir ' ff' -' - -

1) Social Impact f- .fif' -;

population health. The analysis must identify the positive and negative externalities and
include a quantification of the marginal c,xtenial cost or benefit of the proposed mandate.

■ - 2) Financial impact f > • ' . L! j' " ''

effect of the per member per month (PMPM) cost of insurance. L&E will collect relevant
APCD data to assist in the evaluation of the proposed coverage for the proposed mandated

: . benefit.

>- Insured member months

Exhibit B A Pagcl of3 Contractor initials:
Analysis.of Proposed State Hea v
Benefit Mandates. . " • • '■ > ;•



>=► Premiums

^ Allowed daims : i; .

y w>^-P'aid claims''' ' 'y

.3^ ePT/dlGl^GS: codes : : . ;
L&E will utilize their owivmetlipdpib^ to anaiy:^^^ data in aCcord^rice,with the jsroje^t

•  .y-requirements.'; ;■ y';; ^

y' dnd research cdjlected: During the prdce^ pf modeling the
-consider many angles, including; r-y;

y, -y.'. ■ '-. '•y :''r3«n'Behefitutilizal:idh';preymandate,'.;^ y'y.■■y'y: : .^'yy -y y' y

- '-y' ^^-The^unitddstofthe-henefit. , y-'y-y; y' -yy
!^:lnsufer cost-sharihg parameters pre-and post-mandate. .

y  ; : Pptentiarfofco^t; savings as a result of the mandat^^ early : .
y:y y'/yy'./'/'''yy yv;' ;' ' 'Wlthcare-inte^ ;;yy' '; y'. ;y y !'.yyy'": yyyy-y y'-' -yy'.'

;  " Financial jrtipaGt^alyses.fpr a similar benefit, .performed by ,y ; y
other states. ■ y'": ■ ' - ;- ''"y';y

■  ■r/yy.' ;: '.'-y 3) Medical Efficacy ;'y yyy'y: ■ ';yy;-:/';yyy:y-' ly-yy ;:y:^ - yyyyyy,;;-;:;:

:  ..Medicalefficacy Analysis will include adtscusisibhipf ayafigfale:scierrtiflcdata^ cfinicai;;hials,
-  ■ . arid epidemiolbgicaiahalysishelafing tfi proposedrriand^edbenefity::Such;ari£ily$i ■

y iriClude a disy'i""'^ nfthi:--tvriR<; nf sei-vices Iriciud'ed under the rirobosed;beriefit as well as.a
review ot tne scientuic eyiQerice;"dy<iiiaDie rciaiing lu luc y»- "i>- in:
impfoyingfiealthoritcomesy ;,y' ' , 'yy-y-y-y yyv';';:-' :': y;'y'-'>y:'yy y-'/y; :

■' ■ .y ■: y- 4) Lcgaiand Regulator)' Considerations . ':v'i. .;y'^
■  As applicable, the report:willdricliideadiscussion o^

y with the proposed legislation. Such analysis may include, but is not limited to, a discussion of
potential state defrayal obligations under the defrayal provision of the Affordable Care Act, ; ■

:  expansion of the state's essential health benefits, nondiscrimination, federal preemption, and

■'"•yy; 5) Carrier and Proyider Input - y.'- 'y y^y^-y yyy-y;'"yy; - '-yyy; yy.'
If it is deemed appropriate for the project by NlllD, L&E will conduct and facilitate a carrier

social, .
L&E may request carrier and/or provider input on many aspects pfthe analysis, including.b.ut

- not limited to: ;

. Exhibit B y^ s-y PEge2of3 Contractor initials:
-  - Analysis of Proposed State Health . , . Date,

Benefit Mandates :. ' .,y v';y-y^y ■'yyyyy.y'-y'y'->-::'- ;yy:'yy,:>:".yy-yy' ';y- 'y ■ y: ■



3r^ To what extent the mandated coverage vvpuld be,expected to increase, or.

V . .The:extent to vyhich the bepefit is recogriized by the,rhedicar,commuiiity^
; ■ r y being effective and efficacious in the treatment of patients, ^ ;■

V WThe extent to which the benefit is generally available and udlized hy . treating
' .:^ 'y physicians. y-^v- r'/ 'V, '- y ,■

.s-.^heyeiddht tQ which financial hardships,aredbsei^ed ash bair^^
• y resuldng iii. individuals avoiding necessaiy^ health ca^ , ,

^d)'iFinai;.Report y'y yVk' -^'l-'v
T&E will prodiicedhe final report documenting the,hnalysis including, methodologies usedy
andresults fouhdy The report will include the following:

(a) The social impact of mandating the benefit.
^ pj). Tha financial, inipact,of ntandafing the benefit ^ ^ . r

:  ' , ■ ^ (d),The effects of balancihg the sbeiah economic, ahd r^ eifieaey ;
v,.' ■ ; y considerations;;'. yy :X. 'y..

The report will be written so that it is easy to understand for those who do hot have a
technical bach^ound; hefinafteport willfie sighed; by at least tWp actuafiestthe Trimafy

. Consultant and the Peer Reyieyver.

ExhibifB y, >■ V ^ - D Page3of3 ; ;CQntractorinitialsi^V\: ;
Analysis of Proposed .State Health, , ,
Benefit Mandates ^ '.-r



Agreement with Lewis & Ellis, LLC.
i State Ileai

Exhibit C;

Pay men t Terms

study proj ect^ ITOID will set a arapUnt" for each ,sipecifid mandate reyiew pipjeet''
;;; The "not to exceed amount" for each mandate review project shall not be lower.than $22,100 nor

h^■,:bighe^ than:$44,206.v/.^. ';;^-iT';V^^ t V i ;

pnu;

• monthly basis. Invoices will contain thetotal number of hours for each member of Contractor's

V  : .electrohicallyvdS[Hro payiall apjprdved invoiceiwitlun:30 days of
receipt. ^' v: ' id :;\V' 'y' ;y-;-' . ' ■

■ Exhibit C ^ i: :'S ' y ■ , > ' Page 1 of 1 y - Contractor initials:TH
;  Analysis of^^ ^ v.Date:

y- BenefitMandates" ' 'd - ■ ■ -y ' ' '-y'vrv ' ■ ■ ■ ■/'



I. .'. ■ ■

Agreement with I^ewis & Ellis;, LLC.

Data Share Agreement

New H^pshire■Comprehensive System (GHlS). . ^his;Data Sharing
. Agreement (DSA) establi^es the terms,, conditions, safeguards^ and prpced^ which the^
NHID agrees to provide the CHIS data. ■ ; ; ^

:2i • Gontraetor :shail not use^hisclose^ inaihtain or trah^t Ma except a ■ :
,  ' , necessary to pro vide the .services oiitlined under Exhibit B prthe Agreemeht/^ ^^^^;^

r  'i 3. : . jGontractdr-shalimM reasbnable'efforts imacCordiarice wdth
i  istMards to protectMcbnfideiUiai natpre:hfall;dataprovided/^

% '■ . icbntractorishali ehMb ull erhplpyees; and; siibcohtraCtdrs that h^e access to the: , -
;  • : .; cprifidential data have been trained-in safegMdi^^^ confidentiaiity aiid secluity of'

V'',''thecprifidehtiahdatk ^

/ tS; Contractor.shall require any erhpioyees or ■subcontractors that receive, useiUr have ■ -
\  : aeeeSs;tQ the dMunder the .Agreeraent,:tb-agree in wanting ta a(Mre to the sanaev • .

'  restrictions,M cpnditipns briM ufe cbntairied: herein, ihchtdmgM duty
to-return or destroy'the data! '; ■ ; '"y ■ ■ ■ ;. '\.: :''v ■t :!■ "■'

:  6. : Gohtractpr shdl not disclpse or make use; of the identity,: fma^^^ or health inforrnation
y  ; - ■ of any person or establishment discovered inadvertently. / : . ! !

:  , .8. ;
■  ' ■ cpnfideritial data and; ihtprniatibn,Md that M coiitinue. im full force M efteet :

Until such data is. returned and/or destrbyed. .For any sUGh data that retUni/destiTiction is
not feasible, the priyacy and security requirements .of this DSA rnust.surviye the

■  ternimatibn or expiration of this DM oGldrrn of continued use.;

'  ; ' 9. .

Exhibit D Page 1 of 2 . Contractor Initials;
Analysis of Proposed State Health . ■ = . Date;

' Beheiit'Manflates;.;: v. .- . ■ ! V' '

, t: . I .
- i •• :



.  ̂ desfroy ttie data and My ,derivative':!
■:; ■ Required by law or ^ under tliia; Agreement. Eretuni or destnMion

; feaaiblei or tbe .dispositiQd^ lias been dtlierwise agreed to; in ttie ■Agreementj S -;. Contraetof shall contiiiue to protect such intprmation in accordance with the
:  fbrsoloiig.asCohtractorniaintainssltc^ ' ,.x ^

: l 6 . Cpiitf actor shall d^ the date and time'of the data destrhctw Tho
./ ;wnttenicert!

the.data'and
. . . agreemerit,'

■ExhibitD:' /, - J ,:P^2:6f2- . Gontractorlnitials:
Artalysis of Proposed State Health V ■ • ■ I ^ : Pate,-, y,"?-1 ^

: Benefit Mandates'' : ^ -.r': '' ;



State of New Hampshire

Department of State

CERTIFICATE

I, David M;- Scanlanv Secretary of State of the State of New Hampshire, .do hereby certify that LEWIS & ELLIS, INC. is ;

:.a Texas Profit Corporation registered to.transact business in New Hampshire on May 23, 2014.1 further certify that all fees and ;

' docuirlents rfeqilired-hy the Secretary of State's office have been received and is m good standing as.far as this office is concerned.

Business ID: 709265

Certificate.Number: 0006228449

M
BSa

%

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, • ...: .

I hereto set my hand and cause to be affixed

the Seal of the.State of New Hampshire,

this 12th day of May A.D. 2023: ■

David M. Scanlan

Secretary of State ;



Corporations Section
P.O.Box 13697

Austin, Texas 78711-3697

Jane Nelson^
Secretary of State

Office of the Secretary of State

November 02, 2023;

CT Corporation System
701 Brazos, Ste. 720
Austin, TX 78701 USAj
RE: Lewis & Ellis, LLC
File Number: 805289491

It has been our ple^ure to approve and place on record the filing instrurnent effecting a conversion. ̂
The appropriate evidence is attached for your files. Payment of the filing fee is acknowledged by this
letter. | 'i

If we can be of further service, at any time, please let us know. ;

Sincerely,

Corporations Section
Business & Public Filings Division
(512)463-5555

Enclosure

Phone: (512) 463-5555
Prepared by: Lisa Sartin

Fax:(512)463-5709
TID: 10337

Dial: 7-1 -1 for Relay Services
Document: 13012065600G2



Corporations Section
P.O.B0X 13697

Austin, Texas 78711-3697

m Oi?

<t}

t-

Jane Nelson
Secretary of State

Office of the Secretaiy of State

CERTIFICATE OF CONVERSION

The undersigned, as Secretary of State of Texas, hereby certifies that a filing instrument for

LEWIS & ELLIS, INC.

File Number: 24697500

Converting it to

Lewis & Ellis, LLC
File Number: 805289491

has been received in this office and has been found to conform to law. ACCORDINGLY, the
undersigned, as Secretary of State, and by virtue of the authority vested in the secretary by law, hereby
issues this certificate evidencing the acceptance and filing of the conversion on the date shown below.

Dated: 10/27/2023

Effective: 10/27/2023

Jane Nelson

Secretary of State

Phone: (512) 463-5555
Prepared by: Lisa Sartin

Come visit us on the internet at https://www.sos.texas.gov/
Fax: (512)463-5709

TID: 10340

Dial: 7-1-1 for Relay Services
Document: 1301206560002



Corporations Section
P.O.Box 13697

Austin, Texas 78711-3697 to

Jane Nelson
Secretary of State

Office of the Secretary of State

CERTIFICATE OF FILING

OF

Lewis & Ellis, LLC
File Number: 805289491

The undersigned, as Secretary of State of Texas, hereby certifies that a Certificate of Formation for the
above named Domestic Limited Liability Company (LLC) has been received in this office and has been
found to conform to the applicable provisions of law.

ACCORDINGLY, the undersigned, as Secretary of State, and by virtue of the authority vested in the
secretary by law, hereby issues this certificate evidencing filing effective on the date shown below.

The issuance of this certificate does not authorize the use of a name in this state in violation of the rights
of another under the federal Trademark Act of 1946, the Texas trademark law, the Assumed Business or
Professional Name Act, or the coihmon law.

Dated; 10/27/2023

Effective: 10/27/2023

X
X

Co
Jane Nelson

Secretary of State

Phone: (512) 463-5555
Prepared by: Lisa Sartin

Come visit us on the internet at https'J/www.sos.texas.gov/
Fax: (512)463-5709

TID:10306

Dial: 7-1-1 for Relay Services
Document: 1301216580001



Form 632

(Revised 05/11)

Return in duplicate to:
Secretary of State
P.O. Box 13697

Austin, TX 78711-3697
512 463-5555

FAX: 512 463-5709

Filing Fee: See instructions

Certificate of Conversioii

of a

Corporation Converting
to a

Limited Liability Company

This space reserved for office use.

oct V

■  Converting Entity. Information '

The name of the converting corporation is:

Lewis & Ellis, Inc.

The jurisdiction of formation of the corporation is: Texas

The date of formation of the corporation is: May 10,1968

The file number, if any, issued to the corporation by the secretary of state, is: 24697500

Flan of Cpnyej'iiihnTT-i.^ternatiye;'St^^

The corporation named above is converting to a limited liability company. The name of the limited
liability company is:

Lewis & Ellis, LLC . .. ^

The limited liability company will be formed under the laws of: Texas

13 The plan of conversion is attached.

If the plan of conversion is not attached, thefollowing statements mi4st be completed.

□ Instead of attaching the plan of conversion, the corporation certifies to the following statements:

A signed plan of conversion is on file at the principal place of business of the corporation, the
converting entity. The address of the principal place of business of the corporation is:

Street or Mailing Address City State Country Zip Code

A signed plan of conversion will be on fi le after the conversion at the principal place of business of
the limited liability company, the converted entity. The address of the principal place of business of
the limited liability company is:

Street or Mailing Address City State Country Zip Code

A copy of the plan of conversion will be furnished on written request without cost by the converting
entity before the conversion or by the converted entity after the conversion to any owner or member of
the converting or converted entity.

Form 632



/

DocuSIgn Envelope ID: 9A410B08-F35F-4366-B221-18E2E97554E5

CertUibate of Formatipa for the Gpnyeii^ed Enti^

12 The converted entity is a Texas limited liability company. The certificate of formation of the
Texas limited liability company is attached to this certificate either as an attachment or exhibit to the
plan of conversion, or as an attachment or exhibit to this certificate of conversion if the plan has not
been attached to the certificate of conversion.

Approval of the Plan ,of; Cdnyersidh

The plan of conversion has been approved as required by the laws of the jurisdiction of formation and
the governing documents of the converting entity.

Effectiveness of Filing, (Selecteither .

A. 12 This document becomes effective when the document is accepted and filed by the secretary of
state.

B. □ This document becomes effective at a later date, which is not more than ninety (90) days from
the date of signing. The delayed effective date is:
C. n This document takes effect upon the occurrence of the future event or fact, other than the
passage of time. The 90"* day after the date of signing is: .
The following event or fact will cause the document to take effect in the manner described below:

TaxGerfificate

r—1 Attached hereto is a certificate from the comptroller of public accounts that all taxes under title
2, Tax Code, have been paid by the corporation.

12] In lieu of providing the tax certificate, the limited liability company as the converted entity is
liable for the payment of any franchise taxes.

.Execution'

The undersigned signs this document subject to the penalties imposed by law for the submission of a
materially false or fraudulent instrument.

Date: 10/27/23
—DociiSlgned tw

—7S5.6037C51?E4ES...—

President

Signature and title of authorized person on behalf of the
converting entity

Foim 632



DocuSIgn Envelope ID: 9A410B08-F35F-4366-B221-18E2E97SS4E5

PLAN OF CONVERSION

OF

LEWIS & ELLIS, INC.

(a Texas corporation)
TO

LEWIS & ELLIS, LLC
(a Texas limited liability company)

)

October 27,2023

This Plan of Conversion (this "Plan"") is approved and adopted by the sole shareholder of
Lewis & Ellis, Inc., a Texas Corporation (the "Corporation""), pursuantto Section 10.103 of the
Texas Business Organizations Code (the "HOC"), for purposes of effecting a conversion of the
Corporation from a corporation incorporated under the laws of the State of Texas to a limited
liability company organized under the laws of the State of Texas (the "Conversion").

1. The name of the Corporation is Lewis & Ellis, Inc.

2. Effective upon the filing of the Certificate of Conversion with the Secretary of State of
Texas in accordance with SubchapterC of Chapter 10 of Title 1 oftheBOC (the "Effective
Time"), withoutfurther action (i) the Corporation will be converted to Lewis & Ellis, LLC,
a Texas limited liability company (the "LLC") (ii) the Corporation will continue its
existence in the organizational form of a Texas limited liability company.

3. As of the Effective Time, each outstanding share of common stock of the Corporation, by
virtue of the Conversion and without any action on the part of the holder thereof, shall be
converted into one Unit of the LLC.

4. Attached hereto asExhibit A is the Certificate of Formation of the LLC to be filed with the

Office of the Secretary of State of the State of Texas.

L&E HOLDING COMPANY, INC.

>—i^pcusignsd tv-

i  A.««iUjcJL
By: I ,

•' 785e03TC517E4E2- =—

Name: Cabe Chadick

Title: President



Exhibit A

Certificate of Formation



Form 205

(Revised 12/21)

Submit in duplicate to:
Secretary of State
P.O. Box 13697

Austin, TX 78711-3697
512 463-5555

Filing Fee; $300

Certificate of Formation

Limited Liability Company

This space reserved for office use.

F 1 L El®

m 11
Coiporations SeoBsm

Article 1 - Entity Name and Type

The filing entity being formed is a limited liability company. The name of the entity is:

Lewis & Ellis, LLC ^ , .
The name must contain the words "limited liability company," "limited company," or an abbreviation of one of these phrases.

Article 2 - Registered Agent and Registered Office
(See instructions. Select and complete either A or B and complete C.)

[71 A. The initial registered agent is an organization (cannot be entity named above) by the name of:

C T Corporation System
OR

i~1 B. The initial registered agent is an individual resident of the state whose name is set forth below:

First Name M.I. Last Name Suffix

C. The business address of the registered agent and the registered office address is:

1999 Biyan Street, Suite 900 Dallas TX 75201
Street Address City State Zip Code

Article 3—Governing Authority
(Select and complete either A or B and provide the name and address of each initial governing person.)

n A. The limited liability company initially has managers. The name and address of each Initial
manager are set forth below.

[7! B. The limited liability company does not initially have managers. The name and address of each
initial member are set forth below.

INITIAL GOVERNING PERSON 1

NAME (Enter the name of either an individual or an organization, but not both.)
IF INDIVIDUAL

First Name

1  OR
1  IF ORGANIZATION

M.L Last Name Suffix

L&E Holding Company, Inc.
Organization Name

ADDRESS

6600 Chase Oaks Blvd., Suite 150 Piano TX US 75023

Street or Mailing Address City. State Country. Zip Code

Form 205



INITIAL GOVERNING PERSON 2

NAME (Enter the name of either an individual or an organization, but not both.y
■

IF INDIVIDUAL

J

First Name M.I. Last Name Suffix
OR

IF ORGANIZATION

Organization Name
ADDRESS

Street or Mailing Address City ' State Country. Zip: Code

INITIAL GOVERNING PERSON 3

NAME (Enter the name of either an individual or an organization, but not both.)
IF INDIVIDUAL

First Name M.I. Last Name Suffix
OR

IF ORGANIZATION
•

Organization Name
ADDRESS

Street or Mailing Address . City State Country Zip, Code

Article 4 - Purpose

The purpose for which the company is formed is for the transaction of any and all lawful purposes for
which a limited liability company may be organized under the Texas Business Organizations Code.

Initial Mailing Address
(Provide the mailing address to which state franchise tax correspondence should be sent.)

6600 Chase Oaks Blvd., Suite 150 Piano TX 75023 US

Mailing Address City State Zip Code Country

Supplemental Provisions/Information

Text Area: [The attached addendum, if any; is incorporated herein by reference.!. -

Lewis & Ellis, LLC is being formed pursuant to a plan of conversion. The name, address,
date of incorporation, and juridiction of incorporation of the converting entity is as follows;
Lewis & Ellis, Inc., a Texas Corporation incorporated on May 10,1968. The address of the
converting entity is 6600 CHASE OAKS BLVD STE 150, PLANO, TX 75023.

Form 205



DocuSign Envelope ID: 9A410B08-F35F-4366-B221-18E2E97554E5

Organizer

The name and address of the organizer:

Cabe Chadick

Name

6600 Chase Oaks Blvd., Suite ISO Piano ^ TX 75023
Street or Mailing Address City State Zip Code

Effectiveness' of Filing (Select either A, B, or C.)

A. [/] This document becomes effective when the document is filed by the secretary of state.

B. nH This document becomes effective at a later date, or a later date and time, not more than 90 days
from the date of signing. The later effective date, or date and time is:

C. n This document takes effect upon the occurrence of the future event or fact, other than the
passage of time. The 90"* day after the date of signing is:
The following event or fact will cause the document to take effect in the manner described below:

Execution

The undersigned affirms that the person designated as registered agent has consented to the
appointment. The undersigned also affirms that, to the best knowledge of the undersigned, the name
provided as the name of the filing entity does not falsely imply an affiliation with a governmental
entity. The undersigned signs this document subject to the penalties imposed by law for the submission
of a materially false or fraudulent instrument and certifies under penalty of perjury that the undersigned
is authorized to execute the filing instrument.

Date: 10/27/2023 ^
li—D«cuSlBned(w

11 AtJLty 5L«.«LueX.

Cabe Chadick

Printed or typed name of organizer

Form 205



Form 401-A

(Revised 12/09)
Acceptance of Appointment

and

Consent to Serve as Registered Agent
§5.201(b) Business Organizations Code

The following form may be used when the person designated as registered agent in a registered agent
filing is an individual.

'' Acceptance of Appointment and Consent to Serve as Registered Agent

I acknowledge, accept and consent to my designation or appointment as registered agent in Texas for

Name of represented entity

I am a resident of the state and understand that it will be my responsibility to receive any process,
notice, or demand that is served on me as the registered^ agent of the represented entity; to forward
such to the represented entity; and to immediately notify the represented entity and submit a statement
of resignation to the Secretary of State if I resign.

x:

Signature of registered agent * Printed name of registered agent Date (mm/dd/yyyy)

The following form may be used when the person designated as registered agent in a registered agent
filing is an organization.

Acceptance of Appointment and Consent to Serve as Registered Aeent

I am authorized to act on behalf of C T Corporation System
Nanie of organization designated as registered agent

The organization is registered or otherwise authorized to do business in Texas. The organization
acknowledges, accepts and consents to its appointment or designation as registered agent in Texas for:

Lewis & Ellis, LLC

Name of represented entity

The organization takes responsibility to receive any process, notice, or demand that is served on the
organization as the registered agent of the represented entity; to forward such to the represented entity;
and to immediately notify the represented entity and submit a statement of resignation to the Secretary
of State if the organization resigns.

x: By: lK NIchol McCroy, Assistant Secretary 10/27/2023
Signature of person authorized to act on behflMf organization Printed name of authorizedperson Date (mm/dd/yyyy)
C T Corporation System

Form 401-A



LSE LEWIS«ELLIS
Actuaries and Consultants

6600 Chase Oaks Blvd, Suite 150

Piano, TX 75023-2383

972-850-0850

lewisellis.com

I .
• \ :,,v;- , „ ... ,

CERTIFICATE OF AUTHORITYA^OTE

I, Cabe Chadick, President & Managing Principal of Lewis & Ellis. LLC, hereby certify that:

1. Traci Hughes holds the title of Vice President & Principal at Lewis & Ellis. LLC.

2. Traci Hughes has full authority to bind Lewis & Ellis. LLC. In the normal course of

business as Vice President & Principal. Traci Hughes is authorized to enter contracts

obligating the Company to perform work. No corporate resolution, shareholder vote, or

other document or action is necessary to grant her such authority.

Cabe Chadick, FSA, MAAA

President & Managing Principal

; : .■



3ILITY INSURANCE

:  THIS CERTIFICATE IS .ISSUEb AS A MATFER OF INEORMATIQN ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
:  CERTIFICATE DOES NOT affirmatively OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR alter THE c6\/ERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
;:LBELOW. THIs :GERTIFieAtE;bi=; insurance M INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
////.R^RESENTAtlVEORRRbDUC^, AND'THE eERTIFICME-HbLbER;':?,;;;v:, , y
:  IMPORTANT: If the certificate; holder is an ApD|TipNAL INSURED, the;pplicy(jes) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
:  if :SU.BRbGAT|bN |S WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain: policies may,require ah ehdprsemehti A staterneiit on

;  thfsicertiflcate does not:confer.rights to the.certificate holder In lieu pf such endbrsethent(s).; ■ :
:PRbbiJcER/.;';/ '/ '
Sleeper Sevvell Insurance ' : '/. , ' / :' ■.'■} ■■■

' 12400 Coit Road, Suite 1100 ■ ;

:DaiiasV';''' . v,/:: -,;: ; : .. tx 75251-2039

Becky Nelson , ■ r

:K. ex,,; : (972) 419W500 ^ : ; : : [^: ;(972) 419-7555 ,

>  , ;iNSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE ■ NAIC U •

INSURER A- insurance Company !. ^ - •  .12489 . : ,,

INSURED

Lewis & Ellis LLC : ■ ■ ■

■  ■ : 6600 Chase Oaks Blvd ,

Suite 150 . .

piano: ',. ,v.; 5^. •/■. ^ tx;:75023'; ;- v ■■

INSURER \ , v ' ■ - : !
!'iNSURER:C:/. .: '^';;' . ^ V ■ 'JV

'•INSURER'D':-!

iNsuREkEY. ' ' !v - ■  :■ ■■ ..

• INSURER F: '

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: Rev: 23/24 E&p REVISION NUMBER:

' THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLjCIES OF INSUIRANCE LISTED'BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO. THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLIOY PERIOD .
,  : INDIGATED/-NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT/TERM:6r CONDITION dp AN Y bONTRACT'ORlOTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS

■certificate MAY BE Issued OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORbED BYTHE PpLlCIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECTTOALLTHETERMS, T ,
I  ;EXCLUS|6n'S AND.CONDITIONS OF SUC'hIpOLICIES; LIMITS SHoWn MAY HAVEGEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.' , '
INSR
LTR TYPE OF INSURANCE

[OToq
INSP WVD POLICY NUMBER.

POLICY EPF
(MM/DD/YYYY)

POLICY EXP '
(MM/DDhrYYY>

COMMERCIAL GENE^LLIABILmr

CLAIMS-MADE. " ' " . OCCUR .

EACH OCCURRENCE ,
•bAMAOeTOfteNlEb •
PREMISES (Ea occurrence) •'

MED.EXP(Anyone person)' ■

PERSONAL & ADV INJURY.

GEN'L AGGREGATE. LIMIT.APPHES.PERr

POLICY/ O. JECT ■
GENERAL AGGREGATE, •' .

PRODUCTS- COMP/OP AGG

$• ; .

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY

ANY AUTO "

COMBINED SINGLEIIMIT: -
(Ea accident) . .

BODILY.INJURY (Per person).

OWNED
AUTOS ONLY' ^
HIRED
AUTOS ONLY.'

SCHEDULED •
AUTOS.
NON-OWNED
AUTOS'ONLY:

BODILY INJURY.(Per accident):
PROPERTY DAMAGE •
(Per accident). - :

UMB|RELLA LIAB

EXCESS liab!

DED

OCCUR . • •

CLAIMS-MADE

;EACH OCCURRENCE , $•:

:AGGREGATE;

RETENTION $..
WORKERS COMPENSATION ,. ; - r
And EMPLOYERS'LIABlLltY; , ■ V/n
ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE'
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?. '
(Mandatory In NH) ;
If yes, describe urider. : ;
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below ' ' .

PER , . ■
^STATUTE-

OIH-
ER .

E.L;: EACH ACCIDENT .

E.L. DISEASE,- EA EMPLOYEE-.

E.L: DISEASE.-.POLICY LIMIT .'

A- .
Professional Liability (E&O)

.7GA7PL0b0109102: 10/0:1/2023 iO/01/2024 Limit ■  .;:$5,000,000.

DESCRIPtjON OE.OPEIWTipNS / LbCAtlONS/ VEHICLES (ACORI} 101, Additional Romarks Schedule, may be attached If more space Is required)

•  New Hampshire Insurance Department v ••••••.. •;. •
South Fruit Street V ■ 7'-i: -"y 7

;;7, ; 7Suite ; ;;-'7-7 "7--' -^ .;,!!7;. ^■7-: ^■7--: ,7';:;:7'7^^-7'-7!77-;!-' 'i7'-
~ V' .Concord' ..: 7 ■ . , ■■ " 7' 7NH"':..0'33P1' / ... '.7.

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
7 THE EXPIRATION PATE THEREOF/NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ' ;7
; ACCORDANCE WITM THE PQLICY PROVISIONS; ■ ;

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

ck<hiAJ''^

ACORD 25 (2016/03)

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORRORATipN. All rights reserved.
/ The ACQRD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD



y^OROr CERTIFICAIE OF LIABILITT INSURANCE
DATE (Miyi/DD/YYYY) •

11/27/202^';

: THIS CERTIFICAJE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS .
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFlRMATiVELY OR NEGATIVELY amend, ECTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED B'YtHEip
' BELOW; THl^ certificate OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONtRACT BEtwEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORiZEp:^^^^
;  -REPRESENT>JiyEbRPR6D;UCER.'AND;tHE-CERT!FIC/iTE/HpLDEI^:;i/^ ^ i ■ . 'r/'' "-/'A
IMPORTANT: if the certificate holder Is ari ADDITIONAL INSURED; the p6llcy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROG/^TION IS WAIVED, subject to i

.  the ternis and/cohditlonspf the policy, certain policies may require ari endorsement. A statement on; this certificate does not confer rights to the ;.
; certificate holder In lieu of siich endofsement(s)..'.: . : - i^ . .

.PRODUCER;

Sleeper Sewell Insurance

12400. Coit.Road, Suite. libO .

Dallas i TX 75251-2039 ;

NAM™*^-Becky Nelson :

> WCVNOV: ; .-i
beckywhersoh@sleepersewell.coin . .

INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE' ' NAIC#

INSURER A: Federal Iris Co 1 i > 20281'

tNisuRED . ."■/! ! ' ' ■■ ■ /; / i".' ^ , ': i .;, ,
,'Lewis 'S'Ellis'LLC

6600 Chase Oaks Blvd'" ■ 'L;':

Suite 150 . ■/' ..
Plaiio'./; ' , TX'.;';75023>i '.^i ' "i '

INSURER B : • • - • " •

• INSURER C - ' ' , ' - •' .'i' •-

INSURER D : ! .

INSURER E: ''••■ - ' •'

INSURER F: . .

COVERAGES CERHFICATE NUMBER;Rev 23/24 COI REVISION NUMBER;
. THIS IS TO CERTIFY THATTHE •POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED.BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENt,' TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WlTH .RESPECT TO WHICH THIS:
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN; THE INSUF^NCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREINISSUBJECTJOALLTHE TERMS.; ;
.EXCLUSIONSAND'CONDmONSOF.SU.CH POLlCIES. LiMITS.SHOWN.MAY-HAVE'BEEN.REDUCEb.BYPAIDCLAlMS: .

INSR
LTR TYPE.OF. INSURANCE .

ADOL

mL
SUBR

POLICY NUMBER
POLICY EPF

mmPDIYYTf)
POLICY EXP.

iMMiDprrrm

A

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILFTY ^

,CLAIMS-MADE | X L OCCUR ,
EACH OCCURRENCE.
•DAMAGE TO RENTED ,
PREMISES (Ea occutrence)

:9/15/2023 9/15/2024 MED EXP (Any one person)

PERSONAL'A'ADV INJURY.

GEN'LAGGREGATE LIMit,APPLIES PER:: '

r. ED Lo?X POLICY^
PRO-
JECT

GENERAL AGGREGATE.

OTHER:

PRODUCTS-COMP/OP AGG -

1,000,000

1,000,000

10,000

S'-N .1,000/000

.2 >000,poo
Included

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY
COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT
TEa accidents • : - ■ ' . ' 1,000,000

, Any AUTO. . -
ALL OWNED •
AUTOS, '-- T
•"hIrED AUTOS

BODILY. INJURY (Per person) -

SCHEDULED
AUTOS . .
NON-OWNED '
AUTOS'-

9/15/2023 9/15/2024 BODILY ilNJURY (Per accident).
•PROPERTY DAMAGE
(Per acddehtL "• -

UMBRELLA UAB

EXCESS LIAB.. ..

DED

OCCUR. . • • .

CLAIMS-MADE

EACH OCCURRENCE . 5,000; OOP.

AGGREGATE '5,000,000

RETENTION $' 9/15/2023 9/15/2024;

Y/N.

WORKERS COMPENSATION
AND employers; LIABILITY .
ANY PRbPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE
OFFICEWMEMBER EXCLUDED?' . . . ; |N
(Mandatory In NH)
Ifyes, descHbe iunder . -
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS'below

:PER
STATUTE

oth
er

N/A
E.l; each ACCIDENT. 1,000,000

71609173 9/15/2023 9/15/2024 E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE i;boo,OOP
E.L; DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT •■ $ 1,000,000.

Crime•Coverage ' 9/15/2023 9/15/2024 $i;000,000

DESCRIPTION OF OPEIWTIONS/LOCA'nONS/VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is recjuired) . '
BE:. -NHID State Mandate Analyses. The General Liability, and Automobile, policies include a blanket .
automatic additional insured endorsement (provision) that pro-vides .additional insured status to the.
certificate, holder Only when /there . iS; a written contract between'the .named insured and .the certificate . ; . ; /
hoider .that'fequiies such status, The, Geheral/Liability .AutO and/Morfc COmp policies include a .i?lanket ./
automatic waiver, of; subrogation endorsement that; provides, this ifeature only when there is a written .
contract between the named insured and the certificate holder that requires it 1 Primary S .Noncontribiitory
included'.■■ Umbrella.p.olicy is. follow form; ; . . ■ ■ ■

■  New Hampshire Insurance Departaerit .
21 South Friiit Street

■; ■Suite "14..-
-  ; Concord^ NH: 03301 .

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE'DESCRiBED POLICIES BE; CANCELLED BEFORE■ .
: THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN

: ACCORDANCE WrrH THE POLICY PROVISIONS ■ , V

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE . : . , ; ^ ; ■' .;

Kevin Kdwards/BECkV ; / ^ ^

ACORD 25 (2014/01) ; l-
' :lNSP25 (201491).

the ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACbRD


